

No. 09-_____

09102 JUL 23 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States William K. Suter, Clerk

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEMETRES J. RUDOLPH,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General
of Virginia

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

JOSEPHINE F. WHALEN
Assistant Attorney General II

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED IN THEIR APPROACH TO <i>TERRY</i> STOPS INVOLVING POLICE PATROLS IN AREAS PLAGUED BY ELEVATED LEVELS OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	9
A. Although lower courts vary in their approach to <i>Terry</i> stops in high crime neighborhoods, a majority of courts do not take an unduly restrictive approach	9
B. A few lower courts have taken the restrictive approach embraced by the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	13
C. Knowing where the precise boundaries lie for <i>Terry</i> stops is of critical importance to law enforcement officers who make such stops on a daily basis..	15
D. The decision below is erroneous under this Court's precedent	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RECTIFY WHAT HAS BECOME A PATTERN OF ERRONEOUS FOURTH AMENDMENT DECISIONS THAT NEEDLESSLY CURTAILS POLICE ACTIVITY IN VIRGINIA.....</p>	19
<p>A. The Supreme Court of Virginia has raised the bar in Fourth Amendment cases in contravention of this Court’s precedents.....</p>	19
<p>B. The current jurisprudence of the Supreme Court of Virginia stands in stark contrast to recent decisions from the Fourth Circuit</p>	26
<p>C. The higher standard imposed by the Supreme Court of Virginia creates grave practical problems for law enforcement</p>	27
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	29

Appendix Table of Contents:

<p>Supreme Court of Virginia opinion, reversing the decision of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, entered February 27, 2009.....</p>	App. 1
<p>Unpublished opinion, Court of Appeals of Virginia, affirming the judgment of the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, entered February 26, 2008</p>	App. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Sentencing order of the Virginia Beach Circuit Court, entered January 19, 2007	App. 61
Conviction order of the Virginia Beach Circuit Court, entered September 29, 2006	App. 67
Supreme Court of Virginia opinion denying the petition for rehearing, April 24, 2009.....	App. 70



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	7
<i>California v. Perrusquia</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 3d 485 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>El-Amin v. Virginia</i> , 607 S.E.2d 115 (Va. 2005).....	19
<i>Grandison v. Virginia</i> , 630 S.E.2d 358 (Va. Ct. App. 2006).....	23, 25
<i>Grandison v. Virginia</i> , 645 S.E.2d 298 (Va. 2007).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 121 S.E. 154 (Va. 1924).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	7, 16
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	5
<i>McCain v. Virginia</i> , 659 S.E.2d 512 (Va. 2008).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Ohio v. Bobo</i> , 524 N.E.2d 489 (Ohio 1988).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio v. Freeman</i> , 414 N.E.2d 1044 (Ohio 1980).....	12
<i>Rudolph v. Virginia</i> , 277 Va. 209, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2009 WL 485134 (2009).....	2, 26
<i>Rudolph v. Virginia</i> , Record No. 0240-07-1 (Va. Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2008)	2
<i>Snell v. Virginia</i> , 659 S.E.2d 510 (Va. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 525 F.3d 359 (4 th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Briggman</i> , 931 F.2d 705 (11 th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 209 Fed. Appx. 450 (5 th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Bustos-Torres</i> , 396 F.3d 935 (8 th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Dawdy</i> , 46 F.3d 1427 (8 th Cir. 1995)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 267 Fed. Appx. 225 (4 th Cir.) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2520 (2008)	12
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 240 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Grogins</i> , 163 F.3d 795 (4 th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 705 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 361 F.3d 802 (4 th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 513 F.3d 405 (4 th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2492 (2008)	26
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 363 F.3d 317 (4 th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Rickus</i> , 737 F.2d 360 (3 rd Cir. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Swain</i> , 2009 WL 1178522 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2009 WL 1342428 (2009)	12
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 953 F.2d 895 (5 th Cir. 1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	28
<i>Washington v. Doughty</i> , 201 P.3d 302 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009).....	22
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 5, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23, 26, 28
